The group’s plans are funded in accordance with applicable local legislation. In the UK, each plan
has a trustee board that is required to act in the best interest of plan members. Every three years, a
formal valuation of the plan’s liabilities is carried out using a prudent basis, and if the plan is in
deficit, the trustees agree with the group or the sponsoring employer on a plan for recovering that
deficit.

The expected contributions to the UK plans for 2020 are DKK 154m (DKK 137m in 2019) of which
DKK 134m (DKK 0m in 2019) is deficit recovery contributions. In most of the UK plans, any surplus
remaining after the last member dies may be returned to the group. However, the Merchant Navy
Ratings Pension Fund (MNRPF) and the Merchant Navy Officers Pension Fund (MNOPF) contribu-
tions paid by the group are not refundable in any circumstance and the balance sheet liability
reflects an adjustment for any agreed deficit recovery contributions in excess of deficit determined
using the group’s assumptions. In 2019, an adjustment of DKK 13m (DKK 13m) was applied in
this respect.

The sensitivity of the liabilities and pension cost to the key assumptions are as follows:

Sensitivities to key assumptions in the UK   Increase Decrease

Factors ''Change in liability'' 2019 2019

Discount rate
Increase/(decrease) by

25 basis points - 588  628

Inflation rate
Increase/(decrease) by

25 basis points 307  - 354

Life expectancy
Increase/(decrease)

by one year 754  - 734

Except for an insignificant portion, the plan assets held by the group are quoted investments.

Specification of plan assets UK Other Total UK Other Total

Amounts in DKKm 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018 2018

Shares 1,195  875  2,070  1,702  861  2,563
Government bonds 9,366  661  10,027  6,300  567  6,867
Corporate bonds 4,353  527  4,880  3,567  450  4,017
Real estate 60  27  87  176  33  209
Other assets 2,984  501  3,485  3,261  580  3,841
Fair value as of 31 December 17,958  2,592  20,549  15,006  2,491  17,497

MULTI-EMPLOYER PLANS
Under collective agreements, certain entities in the group participate together with other employers
in defined benefit pension plans as well as welfare/medical plans (multi-employer plans).

For the defined benefit pension plans, the group has joint and several liabilities to fund total obliga-
tions. In 2019, the group’s contributions are estimated at DKK 554m (DKK 467m), while the contri-
butions to be paid in 2020 are estimated at DKK 527m. In general, the contributions to the schemes
are based on man-hours worked or cargo tonnage handled, or a combination hereof.